# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Patrizio Visino	06/26/2007
Markus Haller	07/20/2007
Hans Bernhard	06/11/2007

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Cochlear Acoustics Ltd.
Street Address:	Parc Scientifique
Internal Address:	de l'EPFL
City:	Lausanne
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	CH-1015

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11719689

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)293-6229

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

 Phone:
 202-331-7111

 Email:
 dctemp5@cblh.com

Correspondent Name: Connolly Bove Lodge & Hutz LLP

Address Line 1: 1875 Eye Street, N.W.

Address Line 2: Suite 1100

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	22409-00200
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael G. Verga

Total Attachments: 3

PATENT REEL: 020680 FRAME: 0888

500492651

\$40.00 40.00 source=CID558US\_2240900200\_Assignment#page1.tif source=CID558US\_2240900200\_Assignment#page2.tif source=CID558US\_2240900200\_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 020680 FRAME: 0889

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, PATRIZIO VISINO, whose post office address appears below (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), has invented certain new and useful improvements in a Implantable Fixation Assembly for Removably Securing a Medical Device (hereinafter referred to as The Invention) for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed as Application Number: 11/719,689 on May 18, 2007.

WHEREAS, COCHLEAR ACOUSTICS LTD., whose post office address is Parc Scientifique, de l'EPFL, CH-1015 Lausanne, Switzerland, (hereinnifier referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the same in the United States and throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignore, by these presents does sell, assign and ransfer unto said Assignese, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and application throughout the United States of America, including any and all United States Letters Patent granted on any division, continuation, continuation-in-part and reissue of said application; and the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention throughout the world, including the right to apply for patents and inventor pertificates in respect thereof and to claim priority pursuant to rights accorded Assignor under the terms of the Paris International Convention and all other available international conventions and treaties; and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, patents of addition, utility models, patents of importation, revalidation patents and inventor certificates which may be granted throughout the world in respect of said invention.

ALSO, Assistance bereby agrees to execute any documents that legally may be required in connection with the filing, prosecution and maintenance of said application or any other patent application(s) or inventor certificate(s) in the United States and in foreign countries for said invention, including additional documents that may be required to affirm the rights of Assignee in and to said invention, all without further consideration. Assignee's capense, to identify and communicate to Assignee at Assignee's request documents and information concerning the invention that are within Assignor's possession or control, and to provide further assurances and testimony on behalf of Assignee that lawfully may be required of Assignor in respect of the prosecution, maintenance and defense of any patent application or patent encompassed within the terms of this instrument.

ASSIGNOR also agrees, without further consideration and at ASSIGNEE'S expense, to transfer the right to sue for past infringement to ASSIGNEE and at ASSIGNEE's request documents and information concerning the enforcement of the right to sue within ASSIGNOR'S possession or control, and to provide further assurances and testimony on behalf of ASSIGNEE that lawfully may be required of ASSIGNOR in respect of the right to sue of any parent encompassed within the terms of this instrument.

ASSIGNOR'S obligations under this instrument shall extend to ASSIGNOR'S heirs, executors, administrators and other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR's hereby grants the firm of Jagtiani + Guttag of Fairfax, VA (Registration No. 35,205) the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent referred to abtive to ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for ASSIGNEE's sole use and behalf; and for the use and behalf of ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and successors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

Patrizio Visino	
Cité des Sors 12	Signature
CH-2074 Marin	
Switzerland	26.06.2007
	Date

PATENT REEL: 020680 FRAME: 0890

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, MARKUS HALLER, whose post office address appears below (hereinafter referred to as Assignora), has invented certain new and useful improvements in a Implantable Fixation Assembly for Removably Securing a Medical Device (hereinafter referred to as The Invention) for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed as Application Number: 11/719,689 on May 18, 2007.

WHEREAS, COCHLEAR ACOUSTICS LTD., whose post office address is Pare Scientifique, de PEPEL, CH-1015 Lausanne, Switzerland, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the same in the United States and throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNOR, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and application throughout the United States of America, including any and all United States Letters Patent granted on any division, continuation, continuation-in-part and reissue of said application; and the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention throughout the world, including the right to apply for patents and inventor certificates in respect thereof and to claim priority pursuant to rights accorded ASSIGNOR under the terms of the Paris International Convention and all other available international conventions and treaties; and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, patents of addition, utility models, patents of importation, revalidation patents and inventor certificates which may be granted throughout the world in respect of said invention.

ALSO, ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute any documents that legally may be required in connection with the filing, prosecution and maintenance of said application or any other patent application(s) or inventor certificate(s) in the United States and in foreign countries for said invention, including additional documents that may be required to affirm the rights of Assignee in and to said invention, all without further consideration. Assignor also agrees, without further consideration and at Assignor's expense, to identify and communicate to Assignee at Assignor's request documents and information concerning the invention that are within Assignor's possession or control, and to provide further assurances and testimony on behalf of Assignee that lawfully may be required of Assignor in respect of the prosecution, maintenance and defense of any patent application or patent encompassed within the terms of this instrument.

ASSIGNOR also agrees, without further consideration and at ASSIGNEE'S expense, to transfer the right to sue for past infringement to ASSIGNEE'S request documents and information concerning the enforcement of the right to sue within ASSIGNOR'S possession or control, and to provide further assurances and testimony on behalf of ASSIGNEE that lawfully may be required of ASSIGNOR in respect of the right to sue of any patent encompassed within the terms of this instrument.

ASSIGNOR'S obligations under this instrument shall extend to ASSIGNOR'S heirs, executors, administrators and other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR'S hereby grams the firm of Jagtiani + Guttag of Fairfax, VA (Registration No. 35,205) the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent referred to above to ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for ASSIGNEE's sole use and behalf; and for the use and behalf of ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and successors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

Markus Haller Route de Ballens 3 CH-1169 Yens Switzerland

7-2.2-

Date

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, HANS BERNHARD, whose post office address appears below (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), has invented certain new and useful improvements in a IMPLANTABLE FIXATION ASSEMBLY FOR REMOVABLY SECURING A MEDICAL DEVICE (hereinafter referred to as The INVENTION) for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed as Application Number: 117719,689 on May 18, 2007.

WHEREAS, COCHLEAR ACOUSTICS LTD., whose post office address is Pare Scientifique, de PEPFL, CH-1815 Lausanne, Switzerland, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the same in the United States and throughout the world;

NOW, THEREPORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto said Assigner, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and application throughout the United States of America, including any and all United States Letters Patent granted on any division, continuation, continuation-in-part and reissue of said application; and the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention throughout the world, including the right to apply for patents and inventor certificates in respect thereof and to claim priority pursuant to rights accorded Assistion under the terms of the Paris International Convention and all other available international conventions and treaties; and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and ail patents, patents of addition, utility models, patents of importation, revalidation patents and inventor certificates which may be granted throughout the world in respect of said invention.

ALSO, Assignor hereby agrees to execute any documents that legally may be required in connection with the filling, prosecution and maintenance of said application or any other patent application(s) or inventor certificate(s) in the United States and in foreign countries for said invention, including additional documents that may be required to affirm the rights of Assignee in and to said invention, all without further consideration. Assignor also agrees, without further consideration and at Assignee's expense, to identify and communicate to Assignee at Assignee's request documents and information concerning the invention that are within Assignor's possession or control, and to provide further assurances and testimony on behalf of Assignee that lawfully may be required of Assignon in respect of the prosecution, maintenance and defense of any patent application or patent encompassed within the terms of this instrument.

ASSIGNOR also agrees, without further consideration and at Assignee's expense, to transfer the right to sue for past infringement to ASSIGNEE and at ASSIGNEE's request documents and information concerning the enforcement of the right to sue within ASSIGNOR's possession or control, and to provide further assurances and testimony on behalf of Assigner that lawfully may be required of Assigner in respect of the right to sue of any patent encompassed within the terms of this instrument.

ASSIGNON'S obligations under this instrument shall extend to ASSIGNOR'S heirs, executors, administrators and other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR'S hereby grants the firm of Jagtiani + Guttag of Fairfax, VA (Registration No. 35,205) the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

ASSIGNCE hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent referred to above to Assigning of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for Assigning's sole use and behalf; and for the use and behalf of Assignee's legal representatives and successors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and emirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

Hans Bernhard Hans Bernnaro
Mösliweg H S 4
CH-3098 Köniz
Switzerland

LF G

RECORDED: 03/20/2008

Jana 11th, 2007